

No.: S206354

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

KANDY-KISS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,)	Court of Appeal
)	No.: B234541
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	
)	Los Angeles County
vs.)	Superior Court
)	No.: BC442116
TEX-ELLENT, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant and Respondent.)	

Appeal from a Judgment of Dismissal
Honorable Soussan Bruguera, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Alan Charles Dell'Ario, #60955
ATTORNEY AT LAW
5 Saint Francis Circle
Napa, California 94558
(510) 759-7600
charles@dellario.org

Mitchell N. Reinis, #36131
FREEDMAN WEISZ LLP
2029 Century Park East, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 282-2500
Fax: (310) 282-2501

Attorneys for Respondent Tex-Ellent, Inc.,
dba Paramount Textiles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS	1
I. A decision is authority only for points actually decided. <i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> is not authority for the proposition that the merits of the contract dispute must be resolved before fees are to be awarded because it never decided that issue.	3
II. Kandy Kiss perceives a conflict where none exists. In a case involving only contract claims, applying section 1717's and section 1032's “prevailing party” definitions yields identical results..	6
III. The appellate courts consistently have held that a party prevailing in a discrete action on a contract is entitled to fees even though litigation on the merits may not be final.....	9
a. Where the contract action has been concluded in California, the victor may recover fees..	9
b. Where the determination of a petition to compel arbitration terminates the entire action on the contract, fees may be awarded..	11
c. Other final dispositions that did not reach the full merits of the contract claims have supported fee awards..	12
IV. <i>Estate of Drummond</i> applied the wrong test to determine the party entitled to fees.....	15
V. The federal cases lack authoritative value..	17

VI. Equitable considerations compel a fee award under these circumstances.	18
VII. The parties' contract does not require a determination of the merits of the contract claims for a fee award.	20
VIII. Paramount is entitled to fees on appeal.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acosta v. Kerrigan</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1124.....	21
<i>Butler-Rupp v. Lourdeaux</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 918.....	23
<i>Carroll v. Import Motors, Inc.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 1429.....	14
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> (1938) 304 U.S. 64.....	17
<i>Estate of D'India</i> (1976) 63 Cal.App.3d 942.....	17
<i>Food Safety Net Services v. Eco Safe Systems USA, Inc.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1118.....	13
<i>Frog Creek Partners, LLC v. Vance Brown, Inc.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 515.....	8, 11, 22
<i>Hsu v. Abbara</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 863.....	1-3, 5, 6, 10, 16, 24
<i>In re Estate of Drummond</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 46	15, 16, 19
<i>Lachkar v. Lachkar</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 641.....	11
<i>MRO Communications, Inc. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (9th Cir.1999) 197 F.3d 1276.....	17

<i>Otay River Constructors v. San Diego Expressway</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 796.....	9, 11, 12
<i>People v. Yartz</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 529.....	8
<i>PLCM Group v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1084.....	4, 18
<i>PNEC Corp. v. Meyer</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 66.....	7, 10, 16, 17
<i>Profit Concepts Management, Inc. v. Griffith</i> (2008)162 Cal.App.4th 950.....	9, 10, 16, 18
<i>Pueblo Radiology Medical Group, Inc. v. Gerlach</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 826.....	13
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 599.....	2, 3, 20, 22
<i>Turner v. Schultz</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 974	12
<i>Xuereb v. Marcus & Millichap, Inc.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.App.4th 1338.....	20
<i>Statutes and Rules:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1338	1
Civil Code section 1717	1, 2, 5, 9, 14, 16, 19, 21
Code of Civil Procedure section 22.....	7
Code of Civil Procedure section 1021.....	20, 22
Code of Civil Procedure section 1032.	2, 6, 7

Rules of Court, rule 8.1115..... 17

Other Authorities:

5 Witkin, California Procedure
 (5th Ed. 2008) Judgment §§ 195, 196. 14

Rylaarsdam, et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Procedure Before
 Trial (The Rutter Group 2012) ¶1:240.6 14
